
 MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 21 July 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
Minutes and notes 
  
2   Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 9th June, 2022 

(Pac.21.7.22/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 9th June, 2022 (Pac.21.7.22/3)  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
  

Item for Discussion 
  
4   Young Voices Project Outcomes Presentation   

  
Performance 
  
5   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.21.7.22/5)  (Pages 11 - 12) 

  
6   Interim Performance Report (Pac.21.7.22/6)  (Pages 13 - 24) 

  
Item for information 
  
7   Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.21.7.22/7)  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Hand-Davis, Kitching, Lowe-Flello and 
Wilson 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Matt Bell, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday 13 July 2022 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday, 9 June 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Kitching and 

Lowe-Flello  
 

  
  
 

1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7th April, 2022 
(Pac.9.6.2022/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th April, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 7th 
April, 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance Meetings held on 14th April and 12th 
May, 2022 (Pac.9.6.2022/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 14th April 
and 12th May, 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 14th April and 
12th May, 2022 be received. 
 

4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.9.6.2022/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, drawing attention to the base 
allocation and carry forward figure totalling £28,737.23 for the 2022/23 financial 
year.  The Schools Out Fund was included within the total figure which amounted to 
£4,040.  It was reported that whilst only a small number of Groups had initially made 
applications to the Schools Out Fund, those that had had proven a success and 
further promotional work would be carried out to encourage further applications. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

5 Q4 Performance Report (Pac.9.6.2022/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an overview of performance for 
Quarter 4 covering January to March, 2022 and all contracted Services. 

Page 3

Pac.21.7.22/2



 
2 

  
An overview of the projects assigned to the Area Council priorities was given and it 
was noted that a significant increase had been seen in residents and young people 
receiving support from CAB and DIAL and the number of young people engaging in 
events funded by the Working Together Grant Fund for Supporting Young People.   
  
A highlight of the Clean, Green and Tidy commission delivered by Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance was provided.  Members were informed that previous concerns around 
communications had been addressed and were improving with Twiggs publicising 
their regular work and areas they would be covering during a 2 week period and also 
requesting reports of any areas of concern raising directly with them.  Regular 
dialogue was also taking place due to a fortnightly drop-in meeting with a staff 
supervisor in order to relay any areas of concern or specific requests.  It was noted 
that many of the groups that had previously been helped had become self-sufficient 
and relied very little on support from Twiggs due to the success of the mentoring 
service.  It was also reported that volunteer numbers had been in decline and that 
there was a push to initiative and encourage people to come back.   
  
As the contract was in it’s final year, members were in agreement to hold a workshop 
towards the end of summer in order to review and discuss what a future Clean, 
Green and Tidy contract would look like and contain. 
  
Lot 1 of the Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Grant had seen an 
increase in one to one support and information and advice around fuel poverty 
issues.  It was reported that the number of community car journeys had significantly 
increased and that more volunteer drivers were required.  Members noted that the 
information contained in this section of the report was an update from the old 
provision with a final report provided to PAC in July, although the newly 
commissioned contract has now been established.    
  
Lot 2 activities were reported as all up and running and getting good numbers 
through particularly around the targeted dementia work at the Happy Vibes Café and 
activities support physical mobility.  Attention was drawn to the success of the Men in 
Sheds group which had gained publicity in the Barnsley Chronicle and Radio 
Sheffield and was holding 2 sessions a week and had recently completed a project 
with the help of Twiggs Grounds Maintenance in building bird boxes and delivering 
them out to various groups.   
  
Lot 3 had seen a number of benches that had been identified for ‘badging’ up for the 
Take a Seat Campaign.  A number of physical activity sessions were due to take 
place across the area including Tai Chi and seated exercises. 
  
The information and advice contract was in it’s last quarter for CAB with overall 
targets being above the original target of 150 and actually achieving 187.  Face to 
face appointments were expected to return late summer.  It was hoped to create links 
with the service and Adult Skills and Learning to aid the 25% of working age 
population to upskill and apply for vacancies. 
  
The DIAL contract was operating successfully with 101 issues being dealt with in 
January alone, predominantly relating to benefits claims and personal independent 
payments.  49 winter warmth packs had been delivered to clients identified as being 
at risk on DIAL’s register. 

Page 4



 
3 

  
Members were made aware of investigations that were underway with regards to the 
information and advice contract and whether there could be a rationalised approach 
to commissioning across the Borough.    
  
The Young People’s projects had good outcomes so far with members having the 
opportunity to observe some of the work being undertaken by Ad Astra in Penistone 
Grammar school.  An invitation had been received from the Deputy Principal for 
members to observe Mental Health Support in Penistone Grammar School which 
would be arranged late June/early July time.   
  
Young Voices remained a successful project and continued to engage in singing 
workshops held at Cawthorne Village Hall.  Money raised through events and 
concerts held had been donated back to the Village Hall. 
  
It was reported that Penistone Leisure Centre had been unable to achieve their 
outcomes due to changes in staffing and difficulties with getting equipment and 
volunteers for some of the initiatives.  The Area Council Manager informed members 
that a forward plan had been agreed and monitoring of the programme would 
continue. 
  
Penistone FM had provided a presentation at the previous meeting of the Area 
Council and the programme progressed well. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6 Update on the Principal Towns Plan for
[...]
nformed of the launch date. 
  
The Area Council Working Together Fund had received an application for the next 
CAB contract which had been approved in April.  The DIAL contract was due to end 
in December 2022.  Members were reminded of the update provided earlier in the 
meeting that there were plans for a central commission with the added option of Area 
Councils purchasing additional services based on the needs of the area. 
  
The Penistone Area Council Working Together Grant Fund had a total of £25,408 
and investigations were being carried out as to whether there would be a future 
potential need for the grant fund and an update would be provided at a future 
meeting. 
  
The Working Together Grant Fund – Supporting Young People had a £40,000 in its 
budget with a view to promoting and progressing from the existing projects or new 
projects. 
  
Members agreed to hold a workshop in order to look into the Clean, Green and Tidy 
Contract and review its priorities and what it would like to see from a new 
commission once the contract ended in 2023.    
  
The work around the Private Sector Housing Support post in the Penistone area was 
agreed to be paused until the Penistone Area Council priorities had been reviewed.  
Members were informed that work would be carried out on the review following the 
pandemic with the proposal to hold a workshop late summer. 
  
Members attention was drawn to the 2022/23 budget with an overall budget of 
£241,904 and an approved spend of £140,000 and a ringfenced self isolation fund of 
£13,845, leaving a total of £88,059. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)      that the update of contracts funded by the existing Supporting Isolated Older 
People Grant Fund be noted and the outcomes of the procurement process for a new 
contracted service be noted; 
  
(ii)     that the update and current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund be received and the potential for future need be noted; 
  
(iii)    that the update on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds within the 
existing Working Together Grant Fund be received; 

Page 6



 
5 

  
(iv)    that the update on the Clean, Green and Tidy contract which had commenced 
in April, 2020 be noted and that the recommendation to review the needs for a future 
service be agreed; 
  
(v)     that the update on the Ward Alliance budget be noted; 
  
(vi)    that the deferral of any future investigations into the need for private sector 
housing support until after Area Council priorities have been reviewed be agreed; 
  
(vii)   that the recommendation to review Penistone Area Council priorities in light of 
any emerging issues resulting from impacts of the pandemic over the last two years 
be agreed; and 
  
(viii)  that the current financial budget position for 2022/23 and allocated spend be 
noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 9th June 2022, 7pm at Penistone Town Hall 

 
Present: Allen Pestell, Ann Rusby, Pauline Ogden, Jon Cutts, Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Cllr Mandy 
Lowe-Flello, Chrissie Yates, Barbara Lee, Cllr Paul Hand-Davis and Cllr Hannah Kitching. 
 
In attendance: Tanya Dickinson, Penistone Area Team and Catherine Wood, Adults Skills and 
Community Learning. 
 
1. Introductions and Apologies 
A round of introductions was carried out to welcome Catherine to the meeting. 
 
Apologies received from Richard Leech, Cllr David Greenhough, Joe Unsworth, Ann Walker, Cllr John 
Wilson, and Bob Blythe 
 
2. Presentation from Adult Skills & Community Learning 
Catherine gave an overview of the service and explained how they are keen to engage with those 
hard to reach and get out in the community to proactively seek this audience.  Catherine can attend 
local groups who are interested in finding out more about the service and / or take up some of the 
training on offer.  The wider the reach this se
[...]


Overall our volunteer numbers are good and have remained stable due to new volunteers being able to 
replace those that have had to retire through a change in personal circumstances or due to ill health. 
Demand for befrienders continues to increase and we now operate a waiting list. A volunteer recruitment 
event is planned for September and we hope to recruit more befrienders and community car drivers. 

The Covid lockdowns forced older people to stay at home for several months and this contributed to less 
physical movement and more sedentary lives. The effect of this is that some older people have reduced 
levels of mobility and this has led to an increase in falls and failing health. We have addressed this by 
having a focus on physical activities, some of which we are running through the BOPPA initiative (Barnsley 
Older People’s Physical Activity). We have summarised these in the full monitoring report. Feedback shows 
that participation in these activities is already having a positive effect on both the physical and mental 
health of those older people who take part. 

The Penistone Men in Sheds has gone from strength to strength. Following a period of several months 
when the group wasn’t able to meet during lockdown, there has been an increase from 13 to 21 members. 
They have been involved in several community projects such as making props for the Penistone Theatre 
Group and their pantomime. Further work has been done to provide bird boxes and bat boxes in several 
schools, planters for older people in the community, and a noticeboard for the Royd community garden. A 
new project is starting soon to work with Twiggs on the Penistone Youth Club Garden. 

The men meet regularly outside of the official sessions and have formed strong friendships. They are very 
proactive in sourcing materials donated from various places in the community and are always keen to plan 
and move onto the next project. 

The only thing holding them back is the size of the shed 
[...]
 outset, the whole project has been let 
down by coaches leaving and a lack of staff able to support the volunteers who were lined up to support 
specific aspects of the programme.  

Funds have been diverted to only 2 aspects of the programme Teen Box and Glow! Activities earmarked to 
support young people with additional needs such as Sensational and Calm Kids had to be abandoned due 
to the lack of staff support, and the centre was unable to recruit a coach for the Resilience Bootcamp 
aimed at families.  

The Teen box sessions have attracted an average of 10 young people per quarter ( limited numbers due to 
the type of session and need for more intensive support) whereas the Glow sessions have attracted over 
100 young people during the course of the project.  

As Penistone area council funds only contributed to part of the project costs ( the remainder were to be 
stood by the Leisure centre) the outcomes from the 2 sessions which did run provided some value for 
money.  

 

The project has now finished as it was scheduled to complete by mid June.  

 

 

Penistone Leisure 
Centre 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Penistone Area Council    Summary report of the 
July 21st  2022             Penistone Area Council Manager 
 

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial updates  
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 

 
This report provides members with a summary update on the following commissioning and 
procurement activity:  
 

 Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older people service 
 Working Together Grant Fund 
 Supporting Young People Grant Fund  
 Clean & Tidy Service  

 
 
1.2 
 
1.3 
 
 
 

 
The report outlines the current budget position of the Penistone Ward Alliance  
 
The report outlines the financial position for Penistone Area Council and provides a current 
budget update for the financial year 2022/23.  
 

2.0    
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4   
 
2.5 
 
2.6 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations  
 
That members note the update of contracts funded by the existing Supporting Isloated and 
Older People Grant fund and new contract position update. 
 
That members receive the update and current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund. 
 
That members receive the update on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds within 
the existing Working Together Grant Fund and update on the progress with round 2 of this 
funding.  
 
That members note the updates on the Clean and Tidy contract started in April 2020. 
 
That members note the agreed process to review PAC priorities 
 
That members note the update on the Ward Alliance budget.  
 
That Members note the current financial budget position for 2022/23 and record of 
allocated spend.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Pac.21.7.22/7



3.0 
 
3.1   
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

Supporting Vulnerable and Isoloated Older People Service  
 
The current grant contracts held by Age UK have continued to perform satisfactorily, operating 
against flexed outcomes during the Covid-19  period which has been reflected in the 
performance reporting presented at previous meetings of PAC.  
 
In light of the ongoing impacts ot the Covid -19 pandemic, and the need to provide continuity of 
service to vulnerable members of the Penistone Community, members agreed at PAC 
December 3rd 2020, June 3rd 2021 and December 2nd 2021 to the allocation of grant extensions 
for these contracts totally £99,166 to enable the service to continue until 31st May 2022. A final 
update on performance of current contracts delivered by Age UK is provided to PAC within this 
meeting.  
 
At the PAC meeting 1st October 2020 it was agreed  that £70K  was made available from the 
2020/21 Area Council budget to set up a further ‘Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older 
People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved responsibility for the formal approval of the grants to the 
Executive Director for Communities, following recommendations from the grant fund Panel 
Members. 
 
Existing contract provision was reviewed by members at a workshop in August 2021 and a 
forward plan was agreed for the new grant specifications. In order to meet current procurement 
requirements to ensure wider market engagement, it was agreed by members at PAC on June 
3rd 2021 that procurement should allow for a new service to start from June 1st 2022.  
 
Following a recent robust grant procurement process a new service has now been secured to 
support vulnerable and isolated older people which will be delivered by Age UK. The new 
contract started from June 1st at a cost of £70k per year for two years.  A performance update 
on the new contract will be provided to PAC at it’s meeting on September 15th 2022.  
 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 

Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund  
 
At the Area Council meeting of October 1st 2020 members agreed that the Working Together 
Grant should be promoted to accept applications to fund activities  which will support covid 
recovery intentions with a deadline of 27th November 2020.  
 
At PAC June 3rd 2021 Members were advised that two applications had been approved by the 
Grant Panel to fund a continuation of the debt advice service to be delivered by Citizens Advice 
Bureau at a cost of £8118 and an information and advice service to be delivered by DIAL at a 
cost of  £10,136. Both contracts have been supplemented by pandemic financial hardship 
funds, made available to support area council budgets, this has enabled extended provision to 
support higher demand in the last 12 months.    
 
A further application from Penistone FM to support young people was approved as part of the 
grant last year at a cost of £8583, and £594 has also been taken from this grant to supplement 
the Supporting Young people ringfenced pot.  
 
An application for £8191 from Citizens Advice Bureau was approved by the grant panel in April 
2022  that enables continuation of the delivery of the Debt Advice service to March 
2023.Members are also advised that the current DIAL contract will expire at the end of 
December 2022. Options for a more consistent commissioning and contracting model to 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

manage future welfare advice services, whilst maintaining local provision and oversight of 
delivery, are still being explored by officers, and members will be provided with a further update 
at a subsequent area council meeting. 
 
A current total of £25,408 remains within this grant pot. Members are advised that the area 
team is continuing to look into future potential need for this grant fund and an update will be 
provided to PAC at its meeting on September 15th 2022.  
 
Total allocations to date (since the grant started in 2014)  
 
Penistone FM £     15,627.00 
Penistone Round Table £     11,660.00 
Penisone Scout Group £       8,050.00 
Sporting Penistone £     16,230.00 

DIAL (Information and Advice service 
2017) 

£       4,275.00 

Barnsley Market – BMBC Market Barn 
additions lighting and Wi-fi 

£       6,740.00 

Penistone Youth Project (TYS) £       8,730.00 

The People Focussed Group ( Bumping 
spaces)  

£     19,836.00 

Cycle Penistone CIC  £       5,990.00 
Penistone FM Community Radio Older 
people 

£     19,840.00 

South Pennine Community Transport CIC 
2017 pilot  

£       5,000.00 

Trans Pennine Trail Conservation 
Volunteers Penistone Station project  

£       6,630.00 

Allocation to Ward Alliances £      10,000.00 
DIAL ( Information and Advice service 
2018)  

£       4,395.00 

South Pennine Community Transport CIC 
2017 Pilot extension 

£       6,538.00 

South Pennine Community Transport CIC 
Service Delivery 2018/19 

£     20,000.00 

TPT conservation volunteers 
Penistone Station project extension  

£       2,890.00 

Penistone FM Young Voices £       7,644.00 
DIAL (Information and Advice service 
2019 with option to extend to 2020) 

£       9,700.00 

CAB Barnsley (Information and Advice 
Debt support  6 month Pilot  to Sept 2019) 

£      2,115.00 

South Pennine Community Transport CIC  
Service Delivery contribution 2019/20 

£  14,000 

Barnsley CAB debt advice service 
operational costs to September 2020 

£    3566 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
 
5.1  
 
 
 
 
 
5.2  
 
 
 
5.3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4  
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
  

Barnsley CAB debt advice service 
operational costs to September 2021 

                £8118 

 DIAL (Information and Advice service 
2021 with option to extend to 2022) 

£10,136 

Penistone FM Young Minds project  £8583 
Additional amount allocated to cover YP 
grant overspend 

£594 

Barnsley CAB debt advice service 
operational costs to April 2023 

£8191 

Total Allocations to date  £245,078 
 

 
Current Amount remaining for 
allocation  
 

 
£25,408 

 
Working Together Grant fund – Supporting Young People  
 
 
At PAC meeting October 1st 2020 members agreed to an additional £40k allocated from within 
the current 2020/21 PAC commissioning budget to be ringfenced within the Working Together  
Fund and promoted solely for the use of activities which will support the physical and mental 
wellbeing of young people.  
 
Following grant panel assessment of applications in late April /early May 2021 five project 
proposals were approved for funding at a total cost of £40,594. The additional £594 outside of 
the ringfenced grant allocation is recouped from the main Working Together Fund grant pot as 
show in 4.6 within this report.  
 
Breakdown of allocations for Supporting Young people grant 
 
Ad Astra – supporting young people pre16 
in Penistone Grammar school  

£8640 

Penistone Leisure Centre  £6454 
Angel Voices  £10,000 
Penistone Girl Guiding  £5,500 
Penistone Grammar – supporting Young 
people post 16 

£10,000 

Total allocations  £40,594 
 
Most of this provision has now concluded and all projects have been well received within the 
community and have demonstrated the benefit of provision which supports young people with 
their physical and mental wellbeing.  
 
 
At its meeting of April 7th 2022 PAC members approved for a second round of Supporting 
Young People Grant at a cost of £40k from within the current budget to encourage further 
provision. The grant has now been advertised and 4 applications have been received. Members 
are invited to represent at the grant panel to be held in July to assess suitability of applicants. 
 

Page 28



 
6.0 
 
6.1    
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Clean, Green and Tidy Service  
 
Following  a robust procurement process, in which members participated, Twiggs Ground 
Maintenance Ltd were successful in being appointed as the preferred provider for the Penistone 
Clean, Green and Tidy service and started their contract on the 1st April 2020 at a cost of 
£100,000 for the year from within the 2020/21 area council budget allocation.  
  
The current Clean Green and Tidy service contract started during the lock down period for 
Covid-19 and as a result it was agreed to flex this to meet immediate needs during the crisis 
period. The contract performed satisfactorily within the flexed terms with performance 
highlighted at PAC meetings during 2020.  
 
Members at PAC February 11th 2021 agreed to the continuation of this service to year two of 
the contract from April 2021 at a cost of £100k from the 2021/22 PAC budget. A full update of 
this service, and performance during the pandemic period was received by members at PAC 
June 3rd 2021. 
 
Year two of the Clean Green and Tidy service contract has continued to be reviewed and flexed 
in order to accommodate the ongoing impact of the pandemic in 2021. A full summary of Year 2 
performance was presented to member
[...]

 
 
 
10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Total budget available for spend 2022/23 
 
 

£241,904 

Current remaining total available for spend  £101,904 
£88,059 ( minus ring fenced 
monies)  

 
 
PAC Financial summary  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Contact Officer:                                                                 Contact No: 
Elaine Equeall                                                                    01226  775382 
Penistone Area Council Manager 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 9th June, 2022 (Pac.21.7.22/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 9th June, 2022 (Pac.21.7.22/3)
	5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.21.7.22/5)
	6 Interim Performance Report (Pac.21.7.22/6)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.21.7.22/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 21 July 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Kitching, 

Lowe-Flello and Wilson  
 

  
  
 

8 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

9 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 9th June, 2022 
(Pac.21.7.22/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes from the previous meeting held on 9th June, 
2022. 
  
The Area Council Manager informed members that a workshop had been arranged to 
be held on 17th August to discuss a potential future Clean, Green and Tidy Contract. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 9th 
June, 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

10 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 9th June, 2022 (Pac.21.7.22/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 9th June, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 9th June, 2022 
be received.  
 

11 Young Voices Project Outcomes Presentation  
 
Members of the Angel Voices Academy provided the Area Council members with an 
insight of their community based singing workshops and events which was presented 
in the form of various live performances as a way of thanking members for the 
contribution of £10,000 from the Working Together Grant Fund – Supporting Young 
People Grant.   
  
Members heard of the various benefits of singing and were presented with a number 
of case studies of how the workshops had impacted and improved the physical and 
mental health of young people in the community  
  
RESOLVED that members of the Angel Voices Academy be thanked for their 
interactive presentation.  



 
2 

 
12 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.21.7.22/5)  

 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, drawing attention to the £28,737.23 
total available funding for 2022/23 with an update on spend so far and that a further 
application had been received for a Young People Activity Day resulting in current 
revised total of £18,869 remaining. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13 Interim Performance Report (Pac.21.7.22/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an overview of performance of all 
contracted services and made members aware that they were between quarters and 
expecting the Quarter 1 update in September. 
  
Highlights were provided of each contract, with the mention that Twiggs continued to 
try and work with groups that had not yet been active following the pandemic, and 
that work was being undertaken to encourage new groups and volunteers following a 
fall in numbers.  A number of initiatives had been undertaken with businesses and 
work was ongoing with various Parishes.  The jubilee celebrations were supported 
with clean ups beforehand and afterwards. 
  
Age UK were completing their last contract this quarter and reported to be back to 
face to face appointments following the pandemic, and a volunteer recruitment event 
was planned for September as part of the new contract in the hope to recruit people 
to be community car drivers for the car share scheme and also befrienders.  The 
Barnsley Older People’s Physical Activity initiative (BOPPA) was having a positive 
effect on both physical and mental health of the older people that participate.  
Penistone Men in Sheds remained popular with an increase from 13 to 21 members 
and continued to take part in community projects including aiding Penistone Theatre 
Group with props and a new project was due to commence in collaboration with 
Twiggs on the Penistone Youth Club Garden. 
  
The Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) had commenced its contract in April 22 for a 12 
month period.  The target of 25 enquiries had been largely exceeded with the service 
receiving a total of 58 so far this quarter.  The service would be monitoring the 
impacts of the cost of living crisis and report back as necessary once further 
information was available. 
  
DIAL appointments remained online and over the phone but health and safety 
assessments had taken place to commence face to face appointments in Penistone 
Town Hall on a Tuesday morning on an appointment basis.   
  
The Supporting Young People Grant Fund had funded a number of successful 
projects including Adastra, Post 16 Mental Health Support in Penistone Grammar 
School, Girlguiding Barnsley West and Angel Voices.  It was reported that the 
Penistone Leisure Centre had been unable to provide its full planned programme of 
activities due to a number of staffing difficulties but that the delivery of the Teen Box 
and Glow activities had taken place and were well attended. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 
3 

 
14 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.21.7.22/7)  

 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item providing members with a highlight of 
each commissioned contract. 
  
The new Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Service had been 
commissioned through Age UK at a cost of £70,000 per year for 2 years which 
started 1st June 2022.   
  
The Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund had approved a grant of £8,191 
to continue the debt advice service to March 2023 which was provided through 
Citizens Advice Bureau.  Members were reminded of the full review of the welfare 
service which was unlikely to be in place when the contract ended.  DIAL would be 
encouraged to submit a further application for funding in order for continuation of the 
service after December 2022.  A total of £25,408 remained in the grant pot. 
  
A breakdown of projects funded by the Supporting Young People Grant Fund was 
provided, all of which were praised as fantastic value for money from the outcomes 
that had been achieved from each project.  The second grant fund which had been 
approved at the meeting held in April, 2022 had received 4 applications which would 
be assessed by a grant panel to be held in July, 2022.   
  
The Clean, Green and Tidy contract was due to come to an end in April, 2023 and a 
workshop to review what the future contract would look like had been organised to be 
held on 17th August, 2023. 
  
A workshop to review the Area Council priorities had been organised to be held on 
8th September, 2022. 
  
Members noted the opening budget allocation of £241,904, which included £13,845 
from a ring fenced budget Self Isolation Funds and the spend to date of £140,000, 
leaving a total of £101,904, or £88,059 without the ringfenced monies,  available for 
allocation.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)      that the updates of the contracts funded by the existing Supporting Isolated and 
Older People Grant Fund and new contract position be noted; 
  
(ii)     that the current financial position of the Penistone Working Together Fund be 
received and noted; 
  
(iii)    that the updates on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds within the 
existing Working Together Grant Fund and the progress with round 2 of the funding 
be received; 
  
(iv)    that the updates on the Clean Green and Tidy contract which commenced in 
April, 2020 be noted; 
  
(v)     that the agreed process to review PAC priorities be noted; 



 
4 

  
(vi)    that the update on the Ward Alliance Budget be noted; and 
  
(vii)      that the current financial budget position for 2022.23 and record of allocated 
spend be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


